

---

---

No. 20-14605

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

SHAEDA BURGESS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNIVERSAL CITY DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS, LTD.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Order of the  
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida  
No. 6:19-cv-01256-WWB-LRH, Hon. Wendy W. Berger, U.S.D.J.

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN IN SUPPORT  
OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Scott L. Nelson  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

February 9, 2021

---

---

**No. 20-14605, *Burgess v. Universal City Development Partners, Ltd.***

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Both parties acted reasonably. ....	8
II. The district court abused its discretion in dismissing this case under the first-filed doctrine.....	13
III. The district court compounded its error by reaffirming the dismissal after this Court decided <i>Muransky</i> . ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AEP Energy Servs. Gas Holding Co. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 626 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Central States, SE &amp; SW Areas Pension Fund v. Paramount Liquor Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Collegiate Licensing Co. v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Pa.</i> , 713 F.3d 71 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	11, 16, 17, 20
<i>Collier v. SP Plus Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) .....	1
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014) .....	2

<i>HCA Health Servs. of Fla., Inc. v. Hillman,</i>	
906 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004),	
<i>rev. denied</i> , 904 So.2d 430 (Fla. 2005) .....	10
<i>Hill v. Vanderbilt Capital Advisors, LLC,</i>	
702 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund,</i>	
500 U.S. 72 (1991) .....	19
<i>McGee v. Solicitor Gen. of Richmond Cty., Ga.,</i>	
727 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	5, 12, 20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Haydu,</i>	
675 F.2d 1169 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Manning,</i>	
136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016) .....	1, 2
<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.,</i>	
571 U.S. 161 (2014) .....	2
<i>Mittenthal v. Fla. Panthers Hockey Club, Ltd.,</i>	
472 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (S.D. Fla. 2020) .....	13

<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> ,	
922 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir.), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> ,	
939 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>overruled</i> ,	
979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	8, 9
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917	
(11th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orthmann v. Apple River Campground, Inc.</i> ,	
765 F.2d 119 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Polo v. Innoventions Int’l, LLC</i> ,	
833 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> ,	
549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	12
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> ,	
568 U.S. 588 (2013) .....	2
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.</i> ,	
523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	11
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> ,	
551 U.S. 142 (2007) .....	2

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1446(b) ..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)..... 6, 7, 12, 19

Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACTA),

    15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g) ..... 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i) ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) ..... 6, 7, 17, 18, 19
